Total gains and losses included in profit or loss -

Change in Level 3 Financial Instruments in 2017

In € thousands
Available for

sale

Balance as at 1 January 51,088

Unrealised gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income -272

Sale/settlements -6,687

Other -3

Transfer from level 3 -1,757

Balance as at 31 December 42,369

Total gains and losses included in profit or loss -

92 Annual Report VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen NV 2018
Financial Statements

Breakdown of Level 3 Financial Instruments
In € thousands 2018 2017

Bonds issued by financial institutions 4,900 6,226

Equities 30,316 36,143

Total 35,216 42,369

The fair value financial instruments classified in level 3 is partly based on inputs that are not observable in
the market.

The sensitivity of the fair value of equity securities is calculated as the movement in fair value of the equity
securities in the event of a general shock in the market. In this calculation, the look through principal is
taken into account.

Sensitivity as a result of a shock applied

In € millions

Impact on
shareholders'

equity

Equity securities

Equities +10% 3

Equities -10% -3

Impairments of Financial Instruments by Category
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

In € thousands 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Equities 44 135 - - - - 44 135

Total 44 135 - - - - 44 135

The table below shows movements in the financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value between the
levels.

Reclassification Between Categories 2018
In € thousands to Level 1 to Level 2 to Level 3 Total

From:

Based on observable market data (Level 2) - - 2,722 2,722

Reclassification Between Levels 1, 2 and 3
Shift Between Levels 2 and 3
At year-end 2018, € 2,722 thousand (2017: € 0 thousand) was transferred from level 2 to level 3 for
investments that were significantly less traded. Therefore, available prices for these investments are largely
supported and validated using market inputs resulting in an increase in measurement uncertainty.

Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities that are subject to offsetting and the related
amounts that are not set off but serve to mitigate credit risk.

[…]

such as interest rates and spreads. The key solvency metric to express the risk is based on the regulatory
solvency reported to the Dutch Central Bank (DNB). This method is chosen because VIVAT Schade has
decided to use regulatory solvency as the principle factor in managing market risks.

From this perspective also the, over 2018 prescribed UFR of 4.05% by EIOPA introduces a risk. Over the
course of time, the positive valuation effect of the UFR reduces, which puts downward pressure on the trend
in solvency in the future. EIOPA decided to yearly decrease the UFR starting in 2018 with 0.15% per year
with a starting point of 4.2%, per 1 January 2019 the applicable UFR will decrease to 3.9%. This will have a
negative impact on solvency.

The tables below show the sensitivity of the IFRS result, IFRS equity and Solvency II ratio to changes in
interest rates as a result of a decrease or an increase by 0.5% of the interest rates (maintaining the UFR at
4.05%), decreases in the UFR of 0.15% and 0.5% and the impact of the VA on the Solvency II ratio.

Under IFRS the impact of different UFR is slightly different than under Solvency II due to tiering and the
VA (not applicable under IFRS).

Sensitivity
In € millions

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Interest +50 bps -8.3 -2.7 -20.8 -2.7 4.1% 5.3%

Interest -50 bps 9.5 2.8 22.5 2.8 -4.2% -5.9%

UFR -15 bps 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1% -0.5%

UFR -50 bps 0.0 -0.6 0.0 -0.6 -0.3% -0.8%

Excluding VA - - - - -5.7% -1.0%

The decrease in interest rate sensitivities for IFRS, per 2018 compared to 2017, can be mainly explained by
the effect of implemented model improvements for VIVAT Schade. Under IFRS, as from YE 2017, part of the
disability provisions is valued on current interest rate and therefore is sensitive to interest rates changes.

VIVAT Schade manages its interest rate risk by stabilizing the Solvency II ratio after an up or down interest
rate shock, taking the UFR of 4.05% into account. This generally results in a negative own funds impact for
interest rate up movements and a positive own funds impact for interest down movements. In 2018 the

[…]

127Annual Report VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen NV 2018
Financial Statements

7.6.3.2. Equity Risk

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities like money market funds and other (non-investment grade) fixed income funds. The ALM policy
and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under Solvency II and IFRS for a more
economic approach (“look through”), including the impact of the shock on the liabilities. VIVAT Schade
periodically examines the impact of changes in the equity markets on the result and on own funds. Scenario
analysis are used for this purpose, in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk.

The tables below show the results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation. Upward effects on
equity are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings. A downward effect on equity
does impact the net result in case of an impairment (for the accounting policies on impairments see Section
6.1.5 in the Annual Report for Accounting policies regarding the statement of financial position).

Sensitivity
In € millions

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Equities +10% 0 0 2 3 1% 1%

Equities -10% 0 0 -2 -3 -1% -1%

The SCR for equity risk is equal to the loss in market value of the basic own funds in the event of a sudden
shock to equities including a so-called symmetric adjustment. This adjustment corrects the equity shock for
the difference between the current level of global equity prices and a long-term average and can vary
between a minus 10% adjustment and a plus 10% adjustment.

SCR for equity risk consists of type 1 and type 2 equities. Type 1 equities are equities listed in regulated
markets which are members of the EEA or OECD. Type 2 equities are equities listed in countries other than
members of the EEA and/or OECD, non-listed equities, private equities, hedge funds, commodities and other

[…]

While interest rate risk regarding the Solvency II ratio sheet is well matched, there remains significant
volatility as the credit risk profile of VIVAT Schade differs from the profile implied by the Volatility Adjust-
ment (VA). In 2018, as part of re-risking programme, the investment portfolio has been shifted to more credit
investments and emerging market debts decreasing the risk.

An increase of credit spreads will directly have a negative short-term effect on IFRS equity and net result,
in the long run, spreads are expected to be realised, mitigating this short term negative effect. Under Sol-
vency II an increase of credit spreads also leads to an increase of the Volatility Adjustment impacting the
value of the liabilities. VIVAT Schade assumes that an increase of all credit spreads of 50 bps leads to an
increase of the VA of 24 bps, an increase of 50 bps on corporates to an increase of the VA of 13 bps and an
increase of 50 bps on government bonds to an increase of the VA of 11 bps. The change of the VA has no
impact on the value of the liabilities under IFRS.

129Annual Report VIVAT Schadeverzekeringen NV 2018
Financial Statements

Sensitivity
In € millions

IFRS net result

IFRS
Shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio1

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Credit spreads Government Bonds +50 bps - -10 -8 -10 0% -2%

Credit spreads Corporates/Mortgages +50 bps - -2 -4 -2 2% 1%

All Credit spreads +50 bps - -13 -12 -13 2% -1%

1 An increase of credit spreads also leads to an increase of VA, impacting the value of the liabilities.

For IFRS Shareholders equity the credit spread sensitivity over 2018 decreased for Government Bonds and
increased for Corporates/Mortgages due to re-risking. In contrast to 2017 for IFRS net result VIVAT Scha-
deverzekeringen NV has modified her net result determination for this sensitivity, applying the OCI
indication.

Solvency Capital Requirement for spread risk
The SCR for spread risk is determined by calculating the impact on the eligible own funds due to the volatility
of credit spreads over the term structure of the risk-free rate. The required capital for spread risk is equal to